
 
 

31 October 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 23.10.17 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Brown; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. London   
Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Hogg, Kitchener, Lindsay, McArthur, Purves, Reay and Searles 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 4 July 2017, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations not already registered  
 

 

3. Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the 
Scrutiny Committee (if any)  

 
 
 

  
 

4. Actions from Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 10)   
 

5. Pembury Hospital (Maidstone and Tunbridge 
Wells NHS Trust)  

  
 

 Angela Gallagher, Chief Operating Officer in 
attendance to answer questions about Pembury 
Hospital.  
 

  

6. Performance Monitoring  (Pages 11 - 28) Lee Banks  
Tel: 01732 227161 
 

7. Questions to the Portfolio Holder For Finance  (Pages 29 - 30) Cllr. Scholey  
 

8. Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Legal & 
Democratic Services  

(Pages 31 - 40) Cllr. Firth 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

9. Work Plan  (Pages 41 - 42)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



1 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Brown (Chairman)  

 
Cllr. London (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Hogg, Kitchener, Lindsay,  McArthur, Purves, Reay and 

Searles 
 

 Cllrs. Hogarth and Piper were also present. 
 

 
 
1. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017, be 
agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none.  
 

3. Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee  
 

The response was noted.  
 

4. Actions from the last meeting of the Committee  
 

The actions were noted.  
 

5. Performance Monitoring  
 

The Chief Officer for Corporate Services introduced a report which summarised 
performance across the Council to the end of May 2017. Members were asked to 
consider 8 performance indicators which were performing 10% or more below their 
target with a commentary from Officers explaining the reason and detailing any 
plans to improve performance. If actions taken were not deemed sufficient, the 
report recommend referring those indicators to Cabinet for further assessment. 
The report also provided key performance indicators relating to the Portfolio 
Holders invited to the Scrutiny Committee meeting.  
 
Members discussed the performance indicators and questioned at what point a 
vehicle was classed as abandoned within the indicators.  
 

Action 1: Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services to advise 
when a vehicle was classed as abandoned.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 4 July 2017 

2 

 

It was also noted that many of the below target indicators were due to staff 
vacancies. In response to a question the Chief Officer for Corporate Services 
advised that once the vacancies were filled the targets would be reached. The 
Chief Officer for Corporate Services advised that the number of vacant positions 
across the council would be circulated along with the number of staff currently 
employed in Customer Services.  
 

Action 2: Chief Officer Corporate Services to circulate the number of Vacant 
Positions in the Council and the number of staff employed in Customer 
Services.  

 
In regards to the Performance Indicator for higher risk food inspections, members 
queried what the higher risk categories A & B were.  
 

Action 3: Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services to advice 
what higher risk categories A & B were.  
  

Members discussed the target for the average number of days to process changes 
of circumstances for housing benefit, concern was expressed that there were still 
457 claimants outstanding. The Chief Finance Officer advised that the number was 
higher due to the focus being on new claims where the time taken has reduced.  
There were also a number of cases where information had been requested from 
the claimant but had not yet been received. The time for processing was not 
stopped whilst waiting for the information. The outstanding information was 
actively chased.  
 

Action 4: Chief Finance Officer to investigate whether there was a final 
deadline for information to be received from claimants.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

6. Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Planning  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented a report updating the committee on 
recent achievements and challenges ahead. He advised that since the publication 
of the agenda papers an additional 19% of planning applications had been 
determined since the same period last year and 1 major application had missed the 
13 weeks determination out of the 3 that had been received so far this year. 
However if none were missed for the remainder of the year the Performance 
Indicator would be above target. A new Enforcement plan was in draft form, 
following a review of priorities which would take a new approach to dealing with 
complaints.  
 
The Portfolio Holder responded to Members’ questions.  
 
The Portfolio Holder explained that recruitment of the Enforcement Team Leader 
has been unsuccessful. It was anticipated that by Christmas all work would be 
electronically documented.  When asked whether there was a problem with staff 
retention in Planning, Members were advised that there was a high percentage of 
part time staff, and by offering flexible working hours, staff were retained.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 4 July 2017 

3 

 

 
A Member asked about density figures in Swanley. The Portfolio Holder explained 
that it was not just Swanley that would be looked at having an increased density 
but other Towns in the District. On average 80 units per hectare were currently 
built, albeit skewed by the redevelopment of Tubbs Hill House. Alternatives had to 
be investigated if the Green Belt was to be retained. Another Member queried 
what exceptional circumstances would be in Swanley. Members were advised that 
Swanley was in need of regeneration and increasing numbers of units in the Town 
may encourage new businesses to open, however until the Issues and Options 
consultation had been completed it was unknown what residents wanted.  
 
A Member was in agreement with Swanley Town Centre needing regeneration. In 
response to a question, the Chief Planning Officer advised that Swanley Convent of 
Mercy crossed many Council services and a holistic approach was being taken.  
 
In response to questions concerning the Local list, the Portfolio Holder advised that 
it was a supplementary planning document that would help to protect buildings 
which were not based in a Conservation Area or regarded as a listed building.  
 
A Member queried how the Sevenoaks Town Council Masterplan worked. The 
Portfolio Holder explained that the plans were developed with help from the 
District Council. This ensured that there was conformity with local development 
plans.  
 
The Chairman enquired whether there were conflicts of interest when it came to 
employing agents on the Council’s behalf who had previously worked for 
developers. The Chief Planning Officer advised that that there were corporate 
safeguards but the perception of residents needed to show it was unfettered. It 
was important that the best advice was provided but Officers were aware this 
could be an issue.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for his attendance.  
 
 
7. Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community Development  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development presented a report 
updating the committee on recent achievements within his portfolio, highlighting 
the positive cross co operation between Portfolio Holders, especially with the 
Local Plan.  
 
The Portfolio Holder responded to Member’s questions.  
 
In response to a question Members were informed that, following the acquisition of 
the M&Co building in Sevenoaks High Street, there was potential for combined 
thinking with KCC regarding the library and adult education services as well as 
potential to improve the bus stop arrangements.   
 
A member sought clarification from the Portfolio Holder on whether the 
apprenticeship initiative had involved local schools and asked why it was difficult 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 4 July 2017 

4 

 

to recruit.  He advised that the Economic Development team were programmed to 
visit schools in the District to promote the apprenticeship scheme and the pathway 
to careers. Employers reported that in some cases it was difficult to recruit as 
some young people lacked the skills to access apprenticeships.  
 
Another Member raised questions in regards to the Kent and Medway Business fund. 
Members were advised that the loans were at 0% to small and medium sized 
businesses. The scheme was funded by loan repayments from the previous Regional 
Growth Fund Scheme, Escalate.  
 
When questioned about the Council’s projects in Swanley, the Chief Officer 
Communities and Business advised that feasibility studies were taking place as to 
the possible density, form and development on sites and what would be acceptable 
in planning terms. Valuers were then looking at how much the works would cost 
and the capital return. Once these works had been completed, Members would be 
consulted before going out to public consultation.  
 
A Member queried how health related to the One Public Estate. The Portfolio 
Holder advised that the funding would be for feasibility studies in Swanley for GP 
surgeries and the potential to relieve some of the more administrative uses at 
Sevenoaks Hospital. The bid was in Partnership with Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was asked more details regarding the Council’s business e-
newsletter, Real Business. He advised that the e-newsletter had 800 subscribers. It 
was constantly being critiqued to ensure that it was valuable to its users.  
 
The Chairman queried whether there were any challenges ahead. The Portfolio 
Holder advised that his role was looking ahead and helping to shape a positive way 
forward for those living and working in the District. One concern could be 
Community safety, in light of the national events in recent months and an 
increasing awareness of those threats. The Community safety partnership was 
there to reduce crime, reduce the fear of crime and involve communities in 
solutions which was a positive way forward.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for his attendance.   
  
8. Improvements to Sencio Leisure Centre  

 

The Chief Officer Communities and Business and Chief Finance Officer presented a 
report detailing financial risks to the Council, trading history and future 
performance of Sencio following the agreement of a loan of £600,000 to Sencio 
Community Leisure. The report also detailed how the repayment of the loan to 
Sencio for improvements to the Leisure Centre would be affected if the 
management fee the Council paid was removed. Members were informed that the 
Licence for Alterations and Loan Agreement had been drafted. Sencio had also 
issued a letter of intent to their contractor. Arrangements between Sencio and 

Sevenoaks Town Council for the payment of £95,000 towards the works were being 
finalised and it was hoped working would start on 17 July 2017.  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 4 July 2017 

5 

 

In response to questions Members were advised that the Council carried out their 
own latent demand survey. The business plan put forward by Sencio was based on 
the number of Memberships, but the facilities were also used by non members.  
 
Jane Parish, Chief Executive of Sencio responded to Members questions and 
advised that the deficit in 2015 was due to different factors, including the closure 
of the Wilderness Site and inability to retrieve loss of income and additional 
redundancy costs.  As Sencio was a not for profit organisation, most surplus went 
into investing in facilities. The current year’s costings would be taking into 
consideration paying all staff the living wage and pensionable contributions.  
 
In response to concerns raised, the Chief Finance Officer advised that if Sencio 
defaulted on a loan repayment the Council could look to declare Sencio insolvent 
and would then re-tender the asset. The Council did not guarantee Sencio debts.  
The loan payments were solely for building works and would be made in trances in 
line with the work being carried out. 
 
Members thought that it was important to continue to monitor key financial 
information in regards to the loan and repayments.  
 
It was moved by the Chairman that the Committee continue to monitor key 
financial information and work completion.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was 
 

Resolved: That the Scrutiny Committee continue to monitor key financial 
information and work completion. 
 

9. Work Plan  
 

The work plan was discussed. It was agreed to remove Sencio Leisure Centre from 
the meeting on the 31 October and invite Pembury Hospital (Maidstone and 
Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust). If Pembury Hospital were unable to attend Darent 
Valley Hospital would be invited.  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.10 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 4.7.17 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational 
Services to advise when a vehicle was 
classed as abandoned.  
 

There is no legal definition of “abandoned”. 
It is down to the expert opinion of the 
officers to deem abandonment.  The DEFRA 
guidance advises the following 
characteristics are generally common to 
abandoned vehicles and one or a 
combination of the following can assist in 
making a decision on abandonment: 
 

• Untaxed, with 

• No current vehicle keeper on the 
Driver and Vehicle Licensing 
Agency’s (DVLA) record. 

• Stationary for a significant 
amount of time.  

• Significantly damaged, run down 
or not road-worthy.  

• Burned out.  

• Lacking one or more of its 
registration plates.  

• Containing waste.  
 

 Richard Wilson Ext. 7067 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



 

ACTION 2 
Chief Officer Corporate Services to circulate 
the number of Vacant Positions in the 
Council and the number of staff employed in 
Customer Services.  
 

There are currently 25 vacant positions 
within the Council.   

 

The current number of staff employed in 
Customer Services is 12.85 FTE. 

 

Jim Carrington–West Ext. 7218 

ACTION 3 
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational 
Services to advise what higher risk 
categories A & B were 
 

When food businesses are registered 
with Sevenoaks, they are risk assessed 
and given a category. The risk 
assessment looks at the size of the 
business, potential numbers of 
customers, whether vulnerable groups 
will eat there (elderly, young and 
immunosuppr
[...]
which are not meeting their target 
level. Attached to this short introduction paper is an exceptions report with 
a commentary from officers explaining the reasons why performance is not 
within 10% of target and detailing any actions the service is planning to take 
to improve performance levels. 

Performance Overview 

2 The table on the following page summarises performance levels as at the 
end of September 2017.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 Current Month Year To Date 

Red 
10% or more below target 

6 
(12.8%) 

7 
(14.9%) 

Amber 
Less than 10% below target 

 10 
(21.3%) 

9 
(19.1%) 

Green 
At or above target 

 31 
(66%) 

31 
(66%) 

2 Provided as Appendix A to this report are details of the 7 indicators where 
performance is ‘Red’ and missing the target level by 10% or more. 

3 Commentary is provided for each of the ‘red’ performance indicators 
explaining why target has not been met and the actions that are planned to 
improve performance. The reasons include poor performance earlier in the 
year which means annual targets require review, and this will take place 
before the next report to Scrutiny Committee to give a more current view of 
performance levels.  

4 Across the organisation there has also been issues experienced in recruiting 
suitably qualified staff to vacant posts. As the Council has made significant 
savings in past years by reducing its staffing levels the absence of people in 
posts can result in workloads becoming temporarily difficult to manage and 
lead to a fall in performance. It is anticipated in these cases that 
performance will return to target levels once staff are in post and where 
relevant appropriately trained to carry out their duties. 

Portfolio Holder Performance Reports 

5 At the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 July 2015 it was resolved for 
‘Officers to provide key performance indicators relevant to the Portfolio 
Holders invited to the Scrutiny Committee at each meeting’. The following 
performance reports are provided as appendices to this report: 

• Appendix B – Finance Portfolio performance report 

• Appendix C – Legal & Democratic Services Portfolio performance report 

6 Where performance is ‘red’ and missing the target level by 10% or more 
Officers have provided a commentary for Members consideration. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

7 None.  

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

Key Implications 

Financial 

8 Effective performance management monitoring arrangements will assist the 
Council in diverting resources to areas or services where it is considered to 
be a greater priority. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

9 Robust arrangements are in place to ensure that the risk of inaccurate data 
being reported to Members is minimised and assurance can be placed on the 
accuracy of data used to assess performance. By reporting to Members and 
ensuring all Members are able to access the Council’s performance 
management system the risk of poor performance not being identified or 
addressed is minimised. 

Equality Impacts 
 

10 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 
relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact 
on end users. 

Conclusions 

11 This report to Members summarises performance across the Council with 
data that was available at the end of September 2017. Members are asked to 
consider seven performance indicators which are performing 10% or more 
below their target and if the actions being taken by officers are not deemed 
sufficient are recommended to refer those indicators to the Cabinet for 
further assessment. 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Exceptions Report 

Appendix B – Finance Portfolio performance report 

Appendix C – Legal & Democratic Services Portfolio 
performance report 

Background Papers None  

Dr Pav Ramewal 
Chief Executive 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

Scrutiny Committee
[...]
Kent Police (Crime & Disorder in the 

Sevenoaks District) – Chief Inspector 

Roscoe Walford, Sevenoaks District 

Commander 

Kent County Council (Library Services) – 

Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for 

Community Services and James Pearson, 

Service Improvement Manager  of the 

Libraries, Registration and Archives 

Service  

Pembury Hospital (Maidstone and 

Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust) – Angela 

Gallagher, Chief Operating Officer 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Performance Monitoring 

Robert Piper - Portfolio Holder for 

Planning 

Anna Firth - Portfolio Holder for Legal & 

Democratic Services 

Performance Monitoring 

Michelle Lowe - Portfolio Holder for 

Housing & Health  

Peter Fleming – Leader and Portfolio 

Holder for Policy & Performance  

Performance Monitoring 

Matthew Dickins - Portfolio Holder for 

Direct & Trading Services 

Chairman’s annual report to Council 

Performance Monitoring 

Robert Piper – Portfolio Holder for 

Planning 

Roddy Hogarth – Portfolio Holder for 

Economic & Community Development  

 

In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group Property Investment 

Strategy – Update 

Stages One/Two/Three1 

Working Group Property Investment 

Strategy – Update 

Stages Three/Four1 

Working Group Property Investment 

Strategy – Final report 

Stages Four/Five1 

 

 

Committee Date 31 October 2017 8 February 2018 24 April 2018  Summer 2018 

External Invitees Pembury Hospital or Darent Valley 

Hospital  

Kent County Council (Highways) – 

Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Transport   

  

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Performance Monitoring 

John Scholey – Portfolio Holder for 

Finance  

Anna Firth – Portfolio Holder for Legal 

and Democratic Services 

   

In-Depth Scrutiny     

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 9



 

 
Past In-Depth Scrutiny Working Groups 
 

2013/14 

Parking Cllrs Clark, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Eyre, Mrs 
Purves, Raikes (Chairman) 

Budget Cllrs Abraham, Mrs Bracken (Chairman), Butler, 
Gaywood, Maskell 

2014/15 

Leisure
[...]
ent Police 

(Chief Inspector Roscoe Walford) 

07/02/17 Kent County Council Library Provision 

(County Councillor Mike Hill; Cabinet Member 

for Community Services and James Pearson; 

Service Improvement Manager of the Libraries, 

Registration and Archives Service)  

30/03/17 Pembury Hospital (Maidstone and Tunbridge 

Wells NHS Trust)  

(Angela Gallagher, Chief operating Officer and 

Jim Lusby, Deputy Chief Executive) (Did not 

attend)  

 
 
Possible External Invitees 
 

Position Name Topic 

Citizen’s Advice Bureaux  TBC TBC 

KCC Adult Social Care  TBC TBC 

 

 

 

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 9


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Actions from Previous Meeting
	6 Performance Monitoring
	Performance Report - Appendix A
	Performance Report - Appendix B - Finance
	Performance Report - Appendix C - Legal & Democratic

	7 Questions to the Portfolio Holder For Finance
	8 Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Legal & Democratic Services
	08 - Portfolio Holder REport - Legal successes from 20 06 2017 - updated Oct 2017

	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


7

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Brown (Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Hogg and Purves

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. London, McArthur and 
Searles

Cllrs. Firth and Scholey were also present.

10.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held 
on 4 July 2017, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
 

11.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

12.   Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee  

There were none.

13.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

Members discussed the actions and requested that the definition of ‘abandoned 
vehicles’ be included on the website. Members expressed concern that the current 
vacant positions in the Council was at 25. Members requested that a breakdown of 
the staff vacancies and the impact on services. 

Action 1: For Chief Officer Corporate Services to provide a greater 
breakdown of vacant positions including, the impact on services, length of 
vacancies, type of roles and full time equivalent. 

Action 2: For Communications and Consultations Manager to include the 
definition of abandoned vehicles on the Council’s website. 

14.   Pembury Hospital (Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust) 

The Chairman welcomed Jim Lusby, Acting Chief Executive of Maidstone and 
Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust and Angela Gallagher, Chief Operating Officer to the 
meeting who gave a presentation overview of Tunbridge Wells Hospital with their 
recent successes and future challenges. Members were advised that over 5,000 



Scrutiny Committee - 31 October 2017

8

staff were employed, providing specialist care to over 560,000 people living in 
Kent and East Sussex. Cancer services were mostly based at Maidstone Hospital. 
There were three main divisions of services: urgent care; planned care; and 
women, children and sexual health. 

Members were advised that the performance for key standards included: quality 
and safety, activity, finance and workforce. Key performances in 2017 comprised 
of meeting the agreed 4 hours A&E wait time with increase attendances and 
emergency admissions. In regards to Cancer times, there had been continued 
improvement on the 2 week wait and 62-day standard. Other recent developments 
and achievements included an increase demand for elderly patients and the ‘frailty 
service’ provided at Maidstone. It was hoped that service would also be provided 
at Tunbridge Wells but space was an issue. The virtual fracture clinics had reduced 
the number of patients coming in for a check-up by 25%. 

Listening into Action was a new programme to involve staff with improvements 
that were restricting staff such as faulty computers. Changes were being made to 
better empower staff so that they could have the power to make changes and 
make improvements. The response so far was positive. 

Challenges and risks included, capacity and patient flow, increase in patient 
numbers, change in acuity and age profile, pressure on in-patient areas, staffing 
and finance. 

In response to questions from the Chairman, Members were advised that as part of 
the hospital’s strategic objectives to be a caring organisation training courses were 
provided. Certain care levels were expected from staff and to gauge the level of 
care users were provided with patient experience forms and were regularly 
requested to be completed so that care could be improved. 

Members asked questions into staffing levels and were advised that staffing was 
constantly being reviewed. Recently, there had been an increase of beds provided 
at the hospital and therefore an increase in staff. When recruitment took place, 
this had to have a creative approach to be an attractive employer. In regards to 
recent economy changes there had been some unsettlement among staff and more 
could be done to provide reassurances to staff. The current nurse vacancy rate was 
at 12 – 15%. It was normally expected that a 5 – 8% rate was tolerable. It was 
preferable to have own employed staff, rather than bank staff as it was more 
effective and efficient. 

In responding to questions, the Acting Chief Executive advised that the lack of 
parking affected both patients and staff and the use of public transport was 
encouraged. Part of the problem was the increase in patients that was higher than 
expected 10 years ago. Parking had increased at Maidstone hospital. 

A Member asked whether a proportion of A&E cases could seek help elsewhere. 
The Acting Chief Executive advised that in general terms it was not a huge issue 
and rather it was educating the public before they arrived and encouraged the use 
of NHS Choices to deal with minor ailments.  



Scrutiny Committee - 31 October 2017

9

The Acting Chief Executive was asked about waiting times with urgent referrals 
and he explained that it was dependent on the category of care, complexity and 
demand. If it was an urgent referral it was expected that care would be 6 and 8 
weeks however this was less for cancer referrals. 

In response to comments the Acting Chief Executive advised that a lot more could 
be done to eliminate the waste. 

The Chairman thanked the Acting Chief Executive of Maidstone and Tunbridge 
Wells NHS Trust and The Chief Operating Officer for their attendance. 

15.   Performance Monitoring 

Members considered the report which summarised performance across the Council 
to the end of September 2017. Members were asked to consider 7 performance 
indicators which were performing 10% or more below their target with a 
commentary from Officers explaining the reason and detailing any plans to improve 
performance. If actions taken were not deemed sufficient, the report 
recommended referring those indicators to Cabinet for further assessment. The 
report also provided key performance indicators relating to the Portfolio Holders 
invited to the Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

Members discussed the performance indicators and were concerned that the 
majority of red indicators were due to staffing levels. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
16.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder For Finance 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report updating the Committee on 
recent achievements and challenges ahead. He highlighted that the budget was 
continuing to be the council remained financially self-sufficient. Concerns were 
around negative Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and what will happen with 100% 
business rates retention and some more challenges when Universal Credit starts in 
Summer 2018. The Internal Audit performance on the Audit Plan was positive. 

The Portfolio Holder responded to Members’ questions. 

The Portfolio Holder explained that the income from the current properties owned 
by the Council was meeting the budget expectations. Presently properties on the 
market were not meeting the Council’s criteria and it was hoped that some of the 
current sites owned by the Council would shortly be redeveloped. Concerns were 
raised at the lack of progress with the sites owned in Swanley and Members 
requested further details on these properties.  

Action 3: For Chief Officer Communities and Businesses to advise on the 
number of properties purchased and not developed; and the purchasing 
criteria. 



Scrutiny Committee - 31 October 2017

10

A Member raised concern for purchasing properties outside the District. Members 
enquired about the impact of Government possibly removing the facility to borrow 
to fund investments outside of the District.  The Portfolio Holder advised that 
nothing outside of the District had yet been purchased and the £25 million that 
Council had agreed to allocate to the property investment fund was not affected 
as yet and further details were awaited and updates would be provided to Cabinet 
when more information was known.

A Member questioned what was happening with the 100% business rates retention. 
The Portfolio Holder explained that the Council had submitted a joint application 
for the pilot scheme and it was hoped to hear whether the Council had been 
successful by the end of December 2017. 

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for his attendance. 
 
17.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Legal & Democratic Services 

The Portfolio Holder for Legal and Democratic Services updated the Committee on 
recent achievements within her portfolio. She highlighted that the Legal Team was 
the smallest in Kent but had recently achieved the continuation of their Lexcel 
accreditation and high profile injunctions and prosecution. Democratic Services 
were currently a team of two and by the end of the municipal year would have 
serviced at least 84 committee meetings. Agenda deadlines had continued to be 
met as well as supporting the Chairman and dealing with day to day enquiries. 

The Licensing team had met their targets with the exception of the issuing of one 
temporary event notice which missed its deadline by a day due to the Officer’s 
working hours. Discussions were taking place regarding the London Borough of 
Bromley joining the Licensing Partnership. 

The Elections Team had delivered the County and National elections with no 
significant complaints. 

Future challenges included staffing within the Legal and Democratic Services 
Team. Other challenges were also around Quercus 7 and ensuring that investments 
were made in the right properties. Nine investment opportunities had been 
investigated and two remain active. Other investment opportunities were being 
investigated and this included looking at joint ventures in the purchasing of 
housing. Members were advised that a meeting for an affordable housing company 
would take place in December for Members to examine the business case. 

The Portfolio Holder responded to Member’s questions. 

A Member raised concern at the Council setting up an affordable housing company. 
The Portfolio Holder explained that it would only be set up if a sound business case 
could be proven. The housing would be affordable at 80% or above the market rate 
for those people who met the qualifying criteria. There would be some costs for 
administering the company. She advised that it would not be modelled as ‘right to 
buy.’ 



Scrutiny Committee - 31 October 2017

11

Members discussed possible development sites and noted that Economic and 
Community Development were looking at sites owned by the Council in more 
detail. The Portfolio Holder advised that conversations were also taking place with 
Almshouses charities and one particular issue was that some areas of land were 
protected. 

A Member asked whether rates would be fixed for the investment policy. Members 
were advised that this would be addressed before each decision but the rates were 
fixed for the full period of borrowing. 

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for her attendance. 
 
18.   Work Plan 

The work plan was discussed. The following changes were agreed:

 Kent County Council’s Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Education be invited to the meeting on 8 February 2018 to focus on 
Secondary Schools,

 Citizen’s Advice Bureaux’s be invited to 24 April 2017 meeting, and 
 West Kent CCG be in invited to attend the summer 2018 meeting.

Members discussed subjects to undertake for in-depth scrutiny. The Chairman 
proposed that due to concerns for staffing levels in the Council that an in-depth 
scrutiny group look into staffing levels including rates of pay, succession planning, 
diversity and sickness.  

Resolved: That 

a) an in-depth scrutiny working group be set up to look at staffing levels 
within the Council 

b) the working group consist of Cllrs: Brown (Chairman), Ball, Hogg and 
Purves.

The Chairman thanked Democratic Services for their efficiencies whilst being short 
staffed and for statutory deadlines still continuing to be met. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.16 PM

CHAIRMAN


